

No. 20-35359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMAZON.COM, INC. and A2Z DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

B.F. and A.A., minors, by and through their guardian JOEY FIELDS, et al,

Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:19-cv-910, Hon. Richard A. Jones

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AMAZON.COM, INC.
AND A2Z DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.**

Laurence F. Pulgram
Jedediah Wakefield
Tyler G. Newby
Todd R. Gregorian
Molly R. Melcher
Armen N. Nercessian
FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.875.2300
Facsimile: 415.281.1350

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Alexa is a service that lets users send instructions by speaking instead of typing.	7
B. Amazon clearly conveys to users that Alexa must make and use voice recordings for the service to work.....	8
C. The parents set up Alexa devices specifically for the Plaintiffs’ use.	11
D. The parents agreed to supervise Plaintiffs’ use and consented to recording.	13
E. The parents agreed to arbitrate all disputes concerning the Alexa service.....	15
F. The proceedings below.	16
1. Plaintiffs’ claims.....	16
2. The district court denied Amazon’s motion to compel arbitration.....	19
3. The district court stayed the case pending appeal based on conflict between its interpretation of this Court’s estoppel precedent and the contrary conclusion in <i>Tice</i>	20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL REQUIRES THE PLAINTIFFS TO ARBITRATE THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST AMAZON	27
A. Equitable estoppel compels arbitration for those who exploit a contract by intentionally receiving its direct benefits.	28
B. Plaintiffs are estopped from challenging arbitration because they exploited their parents’ Alexa service agreements.	34
1. Every previous decision on the issue has applied equitable estoppel to bind intimate family members who share accounts.....	34
2. Plaintiffs, at their parents’ instigation, knowingly exploit the Alexa Terms and their parents’ Amazon accounts by using their family’s Alexa service.	36
3. Neither the Plaintiffs nor their parents disavowed the benefits of the agreement after filing suit.	41
C. The district court erred in ruling that Washington’s acceptance of direct-benefits estoppel is uncertain.	43
1. <i>Townsend</i> did not reject the doctrine of direct- benefits estoppel.	43
2. Additional Washington law decisions have applied, not rejected, direct-benefits estoppel.	46
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS OTHER REASONS FOR DECLINING TO APPLY EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL IN THIS CASE	50

A.	The district court erred in its conclusion that Plaintiffs’ invocation of the Alexa service provided only an “indirect” benefit.....	51
B.	The district court erred by discounting Plaintiffs’ close family relationship and their claims’ connection with the contract.....	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	40
<i>Blaustein v. Huete</i> , 449 F. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Bouriez v. Carnegie Mellon Univ.</i> , 359 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Bridge v. Credit One Fin.</i> , 2016 WL 1298712 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2016)	29, 34, 46
<i>Brown v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 9109112 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016)	57, 58
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 7, 24
<i>David Terry Inv. LLC-PRC v. Headwaters Dev. Grp. LLC</i> , 463 P.3d 117 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020).....	48
<i>Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells</i> , 9 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Double D Trade Co., LLC v. Lamex Foods, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4927899 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2009)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>E. W. Bank v. Bingham</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	28
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, SAS</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everett v. Paul Davis Restoration, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>G.G. v. Valve Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1210220 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 799 F. App'x 557 (9th Cir. 2020).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Grand Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Hofer v. Emley</i> , 2019 WL 4575389 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Jablon v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Joseph v. TrueBlue, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 575289 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2015).....	50
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wash. App. 405 (1999).....	18
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 26, 40, 56
<i>Legacy Carbon LLC v. Potter</i> , 2017 WL 3710787 (D. Haw. Aug. 28, 2017)	29
<i>Legacy Wireless Servs., Inc. v. Human Capital, L.L.C.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (D. Or. 2004)	29
<i>Loyola v. Am. Credit Acceptance LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1601362 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 15, 2019).....	50
<i>Madera W. Condo. Ass’n v. Marx/Okubo</i> , 175 Wash. App. 1032 (2013).....	49
<i>MAG Portfolio Consult v. Merlin Biomed Grp.</i> , 268 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	53, 54
<i>McKee v. Audible, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4685039 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2017).....	50
<i>Montoya v. Comcast Corp</i> , 2016 WL 5340651 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 23, 2016)	34, 46, 56
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2988855 (2nd Cir. Jun. 4, 2020).....	27, 43
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 2020 WL 2988855 (2nd Cir. Jun. 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noble Drilling Servs., Inc. v. Certex USA, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4489275 (D.S.C. July 25, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. P.L.C.</i> , 97 Wash. App. 890 (1999).....	49
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Woodward-Clyde Consultants</i> , 243 F. App'x 674 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 781 (2009).....	28, 46
<i>State v. Racus</i> , 7 Wash. App. 2d 287 (2019).....	45
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wash. 2d 666 (2002).....	45
<i>Stuart v. Korey</i> , 2017 WL 1496360 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2017)	48, 49
<i>SVN Cornerstone LLC v. N. 807 Inc.</i> , 199 Wash. App. 1010 (2017).....	50
<i>Thomson–CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arb. Ass'n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	25, 32
<i>Tice v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1625782 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> Ninth Cir. Case No. 20-55432	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 451 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Univera, Inc. v. Terhune</i> , 2009 WL 3877558 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2009).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wash. Mut. Fin. Grp., LLC v. Bailey</i> , 364 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Wise v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 11 Wash. App. 405 (1974).....	4, 26
<i>World Grp. Secs., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 2007 WL 4168572 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2007)	29
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §§1 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 24
9 U.S.C. §16(a)(1)(B)	5
28 U.S.C. §§1332(d)(2) and (5)(B).....	4
 STATE STATUTES	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5704(4)	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5 / 14-2(a)(1)	18
Cal. Penal Code §632.....	18
Fla. Stat. §934.03(2)(d).....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §99(B)(4)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.539c.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. §570-A:2(I).....	18
Wash. Rev. Code §9.73.030(1)(a)-(b)	18, 45
Wash. Rev. Code §26.09.002.....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.09.004(e)	38
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page(s)

STATE RULES

Wash. G.R. 14.1(a).....50
